

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVAN BRUMFIELD,

Petitioner,

v.

BURL CAIN, Warden,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NICHOLAS J. TRENTICOSTA
SUSAN HERRERO
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
7100 St. Charles Ave.
New Orleans, LA 70118
nicktr@bellsouth.net

MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS
Counsel of Record
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
AMIR H. ALI
R. TRENT MCCOTTER
ESTEBAN M. MORIN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-6323
mdesanctis@jenner.com

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Petitioner’s Capital Trial..... 4

 B. State Post-Conviction Petition..... 6

 C. Federal Habeas Petition 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 13

 I. By Holding that the State Court’s Rejection of
 Petitioner’s *Atkins* Claim was Not Based on an
 Unreasonable Determination of the Facts, the
 Fifth Circuit Contravened this Court’s
 Jurisprudence and Created a Split Among
 Circuits..... 13

II.	The Fifth Circuit Erred by Concluding That the State Habeas Court’s Decisions Did Not Unreasonably Apply This Court’s Holdings in <i>Atkins, Ford, and Ake</i>	26
III.	Alternatively, the Court Should Grant, Vacate, and Remand this Petition in Light of the Decision in <i>Hall v. Florida</i>	33
	CONCLUSION	38
Appendix A		
	<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 744 F.3d 918 (5th Cir. 2014).....	1a
Appendix B		
	<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 366 (M.D. La. 2012).....	17a
Appendix C		
	Order Adopting Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation, <i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , No. 3:04-cv-787-JJB-RLB (M.D. La. June 30, 2008)	99a
Appendix D		
	Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation, <i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , No. 04-787-D-M3 (M.D. La. Apr. 15, 2008)	101a
Appendix E		
	<i>Brumfield v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 580 (La. 2004)	168a

Appendix F

Transcript of Post-Conviction Relief Hearing,
State v. Brumfield, No. 1-93-865 (La. Dist. Ct.,
Parish of East Baton Rouge Oct. 23, 2003) 170a

Appendix G

Brumfield v. Louisiana, 526 U.S. 1025 (1999)..... 184a

Appendix H

State v. Brumfield, 737 So. 2d 660 (La. 1998) 185a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	31, 32
<i>Allen v. Buss</i> , 558 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009)...	18, 19, 20
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	15, 22, 23
<i>Burgess v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , 723 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Brumfield v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 580 (La. 2004)	7
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	31
<i>In re Campbell</i> , No. 14-20293, ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 1911444 (5th Cir. May 13, 2014)	37
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	8, 11
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	27, 29
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , No. 12-10882, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2014 WL 2178332 (U.S. May 27, 2014).....	4, 14, 25, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	33
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	31
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	27, 31
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	27, 28
<i>Reilly v. Berry</i> , 166 N.E. 165 (N.Y. 1929).....	28

<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 41 So. 3d 454 (La. 2010)	23, 25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 22 So. 3d 867 (La. 2009)	23
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 831 So. 2d 835 (La. 2002)	22
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	37
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963), overruled on other grounds, <i>Keeney v.</i> <i>Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	33
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014)	30
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	27
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	15, 21, 22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	7, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	3, 7
La. C. Crim. P. art. 905.5.1(H)	23, 36
